

No. 04-480

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER STUDIOS INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GROKSTER, LTD., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF KIDS FIRST COALITION, CHRISTIAN  
COALITION OF AMERICA, CONCERNED WOMEN  
FOR AMERICA, ENOUGH IS ENOUGH, MORALITY  
IN MEDIA, INC., NATIONAL CENTER FOR MISSING  
AND EXPLOITED CHILDREN, NATIONAL  
FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE, NATIONAL LAW  
CENTER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, AND  
WE CARE AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

VIET D. DINH  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER D. THUMA  
BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI  
BANCROFT ASSOCIATES PLLC  
2121 Bancroft Place, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 234-0090

*Counsel for Amici*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. BY SANCTIONING RESPONDENTS’ STRATEGY TO EVADE LEGAL LIA- BILITY, THE DECISION BELOW PRO- VIDES SANCTUARY FOR ILLEGAL ACTIVITY SUCH AS THE DISTRIBUTION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, OBSCENITY, AND OTHER PROHIBITED MATERIALS....	9
A. The Decision Below Sanctioned Respon- dents’ Evasion of Law and Encourages the Development of Anarchic Networks .....	10
B. The Decision Below Encourages the Proliferation of Irresponsible Networks that Facilitate Unfettered Distribution of Illegal Materials.....	14
II. THE LAW CONSISTENTLY HOLDS PARTIES LIABLE WHEN THEY FACIL- ITATE THE ILLEGAL ACTIONS OF OTHERS.....	19
A. The Decision Below is an Anomaly Among Traditional Principles of Copy- right Law.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Decision Below is an Anomaly Among Traditional Principles of Sec- ondary Liability .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>A&amp;M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>A&amp;M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Cal. 2000) .....	22
<i>In re Aimster Copyright Litigation</i> , 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dawson Chem. Co. v. Rohm &amp; Haas Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 176 (1980) .....	23
<i>Dreamland Ball Room, Inc. v. Shapiro, Bernstein &amp; Co.</i> , 36 F.2d 354 (7th Cir. 1929) .....	23
<i>Doe v. Walker</i> , 193 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>Fonovisa, Inc. v. Cherry Auction</i> , 76 F.3d 259 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	12, 21
<i>Gershwin Publ’g Corp. v. Columbia Artists Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 443 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1971).....	21
<i>Gerentine v. Coastal Security Sys.</i> , 529 So.2d 1191 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988) .....	26
<i>Grosfield v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 494 (1928)...	25
<i>Kalem v. Harper Bros.</i> , 222 U.S. 55 (1911).....	21, 25
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 380 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc., v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	15
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	15
<i>Screen Gems-Columbia Music, Inc. v. Mark-Fi Records, Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 399 (S.D.N.Y. 1966).....	23
<i>Shapiro, Bernstein &amp; Co. v. H. L. Green Co.</i> , 316 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1963) .....	21, 23
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stalzer v. European Am. Bank</i> , 448 N.Y.S.2d 631 (Civ. Ct. 1982).....	26
<i>Staples v. CBL &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 15 S.W.3d 83 (Tenn. 2000) .....	27
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998) ....	28
<i>United States v. Jewell</i> , 532 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1976).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Peoni</i> , 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938).....	14
<i>United States v. Pino-Perez</i> , 870 F.2d 1230 (7th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Sony Corp.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 429 (C.D. Cal. 1979) .....	22
 STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 501(a) (2004) .....	20
17 U.S.C. § 512 (2004).....	20
18 U.S.C. §§ 1460-70 (2004) .....	15
18 U.S.C. §§ 2251-52 (2004) .....	15
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
H.R. Rep. No. 1476, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	20
<i>Legislative Proposals to Protect Children from Inappropriate Materials on the Internet</i> , Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Telecommunications, Trade, and Consumer Protection of the House Committee on Commerce, 105th Cong. 26 (1998) (statement of Stephen R. Wiley, Chief, Violent Crimes and Major Offenders Sections, Federal Bureau of Investigation).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Online Pornography: Closing the Doors on Pervasive Smut</i> , Hearing Before the House Subcommittee on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection, 108th Cong. (May 6, 2004) (statement of Ernie Allen, President and Chief Executive Officer, National Center for Missing and Exploited Children).....	19, 24
<i>Online Pornography: Closing the Doors on Pervasive Smut</i> , Hearing Before the House Subcommittee on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection, 108th Cong. (May 6, 2004) (statement of Penny Nance, President, Kids First Coalition).....	8, 24
S. Rep. No. 106-141, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999).....	8, 15, 17
Special Investigations Division, Minority Staff of House Comm. on Government Reform, 107th Cong., <i>Children’s Access to Pornography Through Internet File-Sharing</i> (Comm. Print 2001).....	16
Staff of House Comm. on Government Reform, Report Prepared for Rep. Tom Davis and Rep. Henry A. Waxman, 108th Cong., <i>File-Sharing Programs and Peer-to-Peer Networks Privacy and Security Risks</i> (Comm. Print May 2003)..	8, 17, 18
<i>Statement of the Honorable Marybeth Peters, Register of Copyrights</i> , Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 108th Cong. (Sept. 9, 2003).....	13
U.S. General Accounting Office, Report GAO-04-757T, <i>File Sharing Program: Users of Peer-to-Peer Networks Can Readily Access Child Pornography</i> (May 6, 2003).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS	Page
Alan O. Sykes, <i>The Economics of Vicarious Liability</i> , 93 Yale L.J. 1231 (1984) .....	23
Audrey Gillan, <i>Race to Save New Victims of Child Porn</i> , The Guardian, Nov. 4, 2003, available at <a href="http://www.guardian.co.uk/child/story/0,7369,1077260,00.html">http://www.guardian.co.uk/child/story/0,7369,1077260,00.html</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2005).....	14, 17
Darell Smith, <i>The File Sharing Dilemma</i> , CNet News (Feb. 3, 2004), available at <a href="http://news.com.com/The+file+sharing+dilemma/2010-1027_3-5152265.html">http://news.com.com/The+file+sharing+dilemma/2010-1027_3-5152265.html</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2005).....	5
David Luban, <i>Contrived Ignorance</i> , 87 Geo. L.J. 957 (1999).....	14
Jane C. Ginsburg, <i>Copyright Use and Excuse on the Internet</i> , 24 Colum. VLA J.L. & Arts 1 (2003).....	22
John Foley, <i>Reports of Child Pornography Continue to Climb</i> , Information Week (Jan. 11, 2005), available at <a href="http://www.informationweek.com/story/showArticle.jhtml?articleID=57700595">http://www.informationweek.com/story/showArticle.jhtml?articleID=57700595</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2005).....	16, 17
National Center for Missing and Exploited Children, <i>CyberTipline: Annual Report Totals by Incident Type: January 1, 1998 to December 31, 2004</i> (2005).....	17



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Peer-to-Peer File-Sharing Technology: Consumer Protection and Competition Issues</i> , Hearing Before the Federal Trade Commission (Dec. 15, 2004) (statement of Michelle Collins, Director of the Exploited Child Unit of the National Center for Missing and Exploited Children), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://ftc.gov/bcp/workshops/filesharing/transcript_041215.pdf">http://ftc.gov/bcp/workshops/filesharing/transcript_041215.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2005).....	16, 19
Remarks of Attorney General John Ashcroft, <i>Peer-to-Peer Announcement</i> (May 14, 2004), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/ag/speeches/2004/51404agwebp2p.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/ag/speeches/2004/51404agwebp2p.htm</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2005).....	29
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 302A (1965).....	25
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 344 (1965).....	26
